

SEP 9 - 2009

No. 09-110

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HCA INC., BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC. F/K/A
BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS HOLDINGS, INC.,
HUNTSMAN CORPORATION, NECHES GULF MARINE,
INC., AND HORNBECK OFFSHORE SERVICES, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

AON CORPORATION, AON GROUP, INC., AON SERVICES
GROUP, INC., AND ALAN S. DANIEL AND
WILLIAMSON COUNTY AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHER
PERSONS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The Appellate Court of Illinois, First District**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

J. CRAIG FALLS
Falls Smith LLP
111 Congress Avenue,
Suite 4000
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 542-2090

J. BRETT BUSBY
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY L. OLDHAM
RALPH D. "SKIP" MCBRIDE
BRYAN S. DUMESNIL
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
711 Louisiana, Ste. 2300
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 223-2300

Counsel for Petitioners

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

L. DEWAYNE LAYFIELD
Law Office of L. De-
Wayne Layfield
P.O. Box 3829
Beaumont, TX 77704
(409) 832-1891

HUBERT OXFORD, III
JOSHUA C. HEINZ
Benckenstein & Oxford
L.L.P.
P.O. Drawer 150
Beaumont, TX 77704
(409) 833-9182

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
I. Respondents Do Not Address Most Of The Conflicts Between <i>Shutts</i> And The Deci- sion Below	2
II. Respondents' Efforts To Defend The Deci- sion Below Are Misguided	5
III. Respondents Do Not Deny The Lower Court Conflicts And Do Not Seriously Con- test The Importance Of The Issues Or The Appropriateness Of This Vehicle	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981).....	2
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	7
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re St. Jude Medical, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Macomber v. Travelers Property & Casualty Corp.</i> , 894 A.2d 240 (Conn. 2006)	10

MISCELLANEOUS

Br. of Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. and Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. as Amici Curiae in Support of Pet'r, <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Ysbrand</i> , 542 U.S. 937 (2004) (No. 03- 1342), 2004 WL 1174634	11
